No. 02-1774

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FRED RIGGS, DONNA SINGER, and AL DICKSON,

Petitioners

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, SAN JUAN HEALTH SERVICES DISTRICT, County Commissioner J. TYRON LEWIS, County Commissioner LYN STEVENS (official capacity only), County Commissioner MANUAL MORGAN (official capacity only), RICK BAILEY, County Attorney CRAIG HALLS, REID WOOD, KAREN ADAMS, ROGER ATCITTY, PATSY SHUMWAY (official capacity only), JOHN LEWIS, LAUREN SCHAFER, TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE AND ATTORNEY DENNIS ICKES, and as yet unnamed JOHN AND JANE DOES, in their official and individual capacities, jointly and severally,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION

HEALTH DISTRICT RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF PETITION FOR AN EXTRAORDINARY WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND PROHIBITION

Blaine J. Benard
Carolyn Cox
Counsel of Record
HOLME ROBERTS & OWEN LLP
299 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 521-5800

RECEIVED

JUN 18 2003

OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Counsel for Respondents San Juan Health Services District, Roger Atcitty, Karen Adams, Patsy Shumway, John Lewis, Reid Wood and Lauren Schafer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>rage</u>
INTRODUCT	TION
ARGUMENT	3
I.	PETITIONERS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A LEGITIMATE BASIS FOR EXPEDITED RELIEF
II.	PETITIONERS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE IS AN IMPROPER ATTEMPT TO SUBMIT ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND DOES NOT SUPPORT THE REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED RELIEF

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	
42 C.F.R. § 136.11	ŀ
42 C.F.R. § 136.24	}
Cases	
McMillan v. Monroe County, 520 U.S. 781 (1997) (citations omitted)	
Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of Bishop Community, 538 U.S. (slip op. 02-281, May 19, 2003)	,
